equitable, and impartial districting, explicitly insulated from 
political manipulation or influence. 

2. The number of voting districts shall be set at a constitutional 
minimum of five hundred forty (540) districts, remaining 
fixed until the citizen population exceeds five hundred forty 
million (540,000,000). Thereafter, one additional district 
shall be constitutionally mandated for every additional 
increment of one million citizens or a portion thereof. 
(Numbers 1:2-3; Deuteronomy 1:13) 

3. Each voting district shall explicitly reflect the geographic